patients who meet certain criteria.  Because Planned Parenthood does not pursue collection of
amounts determined to qualify as charity care, such amounts are not reported as revenue in the
accompanying statements of activities.  The cost of charges foregone for services furnished by
Planned Parenthood totaled approximately $2,434,356  during the year ended June 30, 2021.

3. RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   During the year ending June 30, 2021, Planned Parenthood identified that the patient accounts
receivable collection analysis performed for the June 30, 2020 year-end was erroneously missing
certain accounts receivable overpayments and contractual allowance adjustments.  This error
caused the June 30, 2020 patient accounts receivable, net and the patient service revenue, net,
change in net assets and the ending net asset balance to be overstated by $1,223,956.

14

Planned Parenthood Orange and San Bernardino Counties, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2021

3. RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The effects of the correction of amounts previously reported in the financial statements as of and
for the year ended June 30, 2020 are as follows:

As Previously
Reported Correction

Restated
Amount

Patient accounts receivable, net $ 25,999,030 $ (1,223,956) $ 24,775,074
Patient service revenue, net $ 78,542,592 $ (1,223,956) $ 77,318,636
Change in net assets $ 17,039,011 $ (1,223,956) $ 15,815,055
Net assets without donor restriction, end

of year $ 67,355,653 $ (1,223,956) $ 66,131,697

4. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Investments consisted of the following:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,033,371
Equities 10,088,958
Equity funds 1,521,988
Exchange traded funds 1,980,343
Bond funds 1,600,703
Fixed income 2,596,597
Other assets 256,630

$ 20,078,590

15

Planned Parenthood Orange and San Bernardino Counties, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2021

4. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Planned Parenthood's
assets at fair value as of June 30, 2021:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Investments in securities
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,033,371 $ - $ - $ 2,033,371
Equities 10,088,958 - - 10,088,958
Equity funds 1,521,988 - - 1,521,988
Exchange traded funds 1,980,343 - - 1,980,343
Bond funds 1,600,703 - - 1,600,703
Fixed income - 2,596,597 - 2,596,597
Other assets 256,630 - - 256,630

17,481,993 2,596,597 - 20,078,590

Charitable gift annuity:
Gift annuity receivable, net of

liability - - (2,186) (2,186)
- - (2,186) (2,186)

$ 17,481,993 $ 2,596,597 $ (2,186) $ 20,076,404

Activity in Level 3 investments during the year was as follows:

Balance gift annuity receivable net, beginning of year $ 19,449
Change in value of annuity (21,635)

Balance gift annuity receivable net, end of year $ (2,186)

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the following:

Land $ 719,728
Buildings and building improvements 14,718,074
Furniture and equipment 4,110,638
Leasehold improvements 12,134,648
Computer equipment 2,309,296
Construction in progress 1,338,675

35,331,059
Accumulated depreciation (14,479,206)

$ 20,851,853

Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended June 30, 2021 was $2,754,204.